

2525 13th Street, Suite 203 • Boulder, Colorado 80304 • Tel: 303.441.3900 • Fax: 303.441.4594 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 471 • Boulder, Colorado 80306 • www.bouldercounty.org

February 7, 2017

Boulder

Mr. Gary Behlen, Director Town of Erie Public Works 645 Holbrook St Erie, CO 80516

Re: US287 / Isabelle Road Additional Turn Lanes – Cooperative Agreement

Dear Gary,

Boulder County has submitted a funding application to CDOT Region 4 for safety improvements to the US287 / Isabelle Road intersection. This letter of agreement commits Boulder County Transportation to add an additional westbound left-turn lane to the intersection design at the request of the Town of Erie, if the funding application for the intersection is approved by CDOT.

- 1) Boulder County Transportation ("County staff") will add in a WB dual left turn lane to the Scope of Work for the intersection design. This initial scope modification should not increase the design costs at all and will be covered by the CDOT and the Boulder County funding.
- 2) The Town of Erie Public Works (the 'Town staff') will participate in the design process and provide any plans for any planned extension of Erie Parkway down to 109th Street.
- 3) The Town staff agrees to contribute any funding required to construct the additional turn lane, including material costs, installation, and additional signal costs that might be required. Those additional construction costs are estimated to be no more than \$300,000.
- 4) County staff and Town staff will develop an Intergovernmental Agreement for review and approval by the Board of County Commissioners and Town Board as soon as the federal funds are secured and before design is begun.
- 5) This agreement will remain in force until an IGA has been developed, the CDOT funding is found not available, or on July 1, 2017, whichever is soonest.

Please indicate your agreement with the above terms by signing below and returning this letter to me.

Thank you.

Boulder County Transportation Department

By Director George Gerstle. Date

Accepted and agreed to.

Town of Erie, Public Works

By: _____ Gary Behlen, Director

Date